/
FOOD STAMP MANUAL
CHAPTER 87
FOOD STAMP MANUAL
Authority
N.J.S.A. 30:4B-2, 7 CFR Parts 271, 272, 273, 274, 275, and 278;
and the Americans with Disabilities Act (P.L. 101-336).
Source and Effective Date
R.1994 d.42, effective December 21, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4697(b), 26 N.J.R. 377(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 87, Food Stamp Manual, expires on December 21, 1998.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 87, Food Stamp Manual, was filed as R.1969 d.22, effective
December 3, 1969. See: 1 N.J.R. 14(a), 1 N.J.R. 30(b). A new Food
Stamp Manual was adopted as R.1972 d.177, effective September 8,
1972. See: 4 N.J.R. 187(a), 4 N.J.R. 239(a). A new Manual was again
adopted, as R.1975 d.350, effective January 1, 1976. See: 7 N.J.R.
363(b), 7 N.J.R. 567(d). The Manual was further replaced, by R.1979
d.29, effective March 1, 1979. See: 10 N.J.R. 537(b), 11 N.J.R. 76(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 87 was readopt-
ed as R.1984 d.68, effective March 1, 1984. See: 15 N.J.R. 2134(b), 16
N.J.R. 550(a). Chapter 87 was again readopted, as R.1989 d.121,
effective January 27, 1989. See: 20 N.J.R. 2689(a), 21 N.J.R. 511(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 87 was readopt-
ed as R.1994 d.42. See: Source and Effective Date. See, also, section

gram, the State is ultimately responsible for ensuring that
program operations conform with Federal laws and USDA
regulations.
(c) The county administration of the Food Stamp Pro-
gram is supported by a centralized computer management
information system to comply with the requirement for
keeping a uniform system of records and accounts through-
out the State. CW As have access to the management
information system that performs routine clerical tasks,
determines eligibility status, calculates the coupon allot-
ment, produces food stamp Authorizations to Participate
(ATPs), and management and fiscal reports. This automat-
ed system expedites implementation of policy changes, elim-
inates duplication of effort, and allows for efficient updating
of information.
Amended by R.1989 d.121, effective February 21, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2689(a), 21 N.J.R. 511(b).
Case Notes
Notice informing claimant that food stamp benefits would be reduced
because of an increase in his supplemental security income was insuffi-

and make the pamphlets available at all food stamp and
public assistance offices.
(b) CW As shall inform participant and applicant house-
holds of their program rights and responsibilities. The
information may be provided through whatever means DPW
deems appropriate.
( c) All informational material shall be available in lan-
guages other than English as required by FNS bilingual
guidelines (see 7 CFR 272.4(b)) and shall include a state-
ment that the program is available to all without regard to
race, color, sex, age, handicap, religious creed, national
origin, or political belief.
As amended on an emergency basis, R.1981 d.398, eff. September 30,
1981 (oper. October 1, 1981), exp. November 30, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 769(a).
Readopted, R.1981 d.517, eff. December 31, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 769(a), 14 N.J.R. 103(a), 14 N.J.R. 208(b).
Old text concerning "outreach efforts" deleted are replaced with new
text concerning "program informational activities".
Amended by R.1989 d.121, effective February 21, 1989.

( d) Legal services: Each county legal services office shall
be furnished with a copy of this manual.
( e) Service organizations: Welfare, social service and
other nonprofit organizations shall be furnished with a free
copy of the manual upon receipt by DFD of an official,
written request.
Supp. 2-20-96 87-4
FOOD STAMP MANUAL
See: 19 N.J.R. 1331(a). See: 19 N.J.R. 1331(a), 19 N.J.R. 1738(b).
Adoption of Concurrent Proposal as R.1987 d.375, effective August 24,
1987. .
Provisions of emergency amendment R.1987 d.304 readopted without
change.
Next Page is 87-127 87-126.1 Supp. 3-17-97
FOOD STAMP MANUAL
Emergency adoption, R.1988 d.512, effective September 30, 1988 (oper-
ative October 1, 1988, expires November 29, 1988).
See: 20 N.J.R. 2592(a).
Raised maximum allowable net income.
Adoption of concurrent proposal R.1989 d.1, effective November 29,
1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2592(a), 21 N.J.R. 21(a).
Provisions of emergency rule R.1988 d.512 readopted without
change.
Emergency amendment, R.1989 d.533, effective September 22, 1989
(expires November 21, 1989).
See: 21 N.J.R. 3316(a).
Maximum allowable net income raised to conform to Federal re-
quirements.
Adopted concurrent proposal R.1989 d.606, effective November 21,
1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3316(a), 21 N.J.R. 3918(b).
Provisions of emergency amendment R.1989 d.533 readopted without
change.
Amended by R.1990 d.437, effective September 4, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1670(a), 22 N.J.R. 2715(a).
Deleted Table III, replacing with text explaining annual calculation
and publishing schedule.
Public Notice: Maximum Allowable Net Income revised to conform to

Public Notice: Maximum allowable net income, effective October 1,
199~ .
See: 28 N.J.R. 4677(b).
Law Review and Journal Commentaries
Food Stamps. Steven P. Bann, 137 N.J.L.J. No. 15, 83 (1994).
Case Notes
Adoption of amendments to regulation cited as example of swift
rulemaking by Division of Public Welfare. Eherenstorfer v. Div. of
Public Welfare, 196 N.J.Super. 405, 483 A.2d 212 (App.Div.1984).
10:87-12.4 Maximum allowable gross income standards
The Maximum allowable gross income standards shall be
those calculated by the United States Department of Agri-
culture and published annually in the Federal Register,
pursuant to 7 CFR 273.9(a) and effective October 1 of each
year.
Amended by R.1979 d.234, effective July 1, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 346(e).
Amended by R.1979 d.477, effective January 1, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 42(a).
Increased Coupon allotments.
Amended by R.1980 d.296, effective July 1, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 482(b).
Amended to reflect the Federal adjustment in maximum allowable
net income standards, monthly coupon allotments and allowable gross
income limits for tax dependents.
Amended by R.1980 d.558, effective January 1, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. lO0(e).
Old text entirely deleted and replaced with new text.
Emergency Amendment, R.1981 d.398, effective September 30, 1981
(operative October 1, 1981), expires November 30, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 769(a).
Readopted, R.1981 d.517, effective December 31, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 769(a), 14 N.J.R. 103(a).
10:87-12.4
Table concerning "Monthly Coupon Allotment" deleted and replaced
with "Maximum Allowable Gross Income Standards."
Amended by R.1982 d.318, effective September 2, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 757(d), 14 N.J.R. 1057(a).
Increases in maximum allowable gross income reflect annual Federal
adjustments for cost of living.
Amended by R.1983 d.382, effective August 30, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1185(a), 15 N.J.R. 1583(b).
Gross income standards increased.
Amended by R.1984 d.413, effective September 17, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 1935(a), 16 N.J.R. 2442(a).
Gross income standards increased.
Emergency Amendment R.1985 d.371, effective June 24, 1985 (opera-
tive July 1, 1985, expires August 23, 1985).
See: 17 N.J.R. 1793(a).
Maximum Allowable Income raised.
Readoption R.1985 d.480, effeptive August 26, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1793(a), 17 N.J.R. 2273(b).
Emergency Amendment and Concurrent Proposal, R.1986 d.297, effec-
tive June 30, 1986 (operative July 1, 1986).
See: 18 N.J.R. 1490(a).
Maximum Allowable Income raised.
Readopted Concurrent Proposal, R.1986 d.395, effective October 6,
1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1490(a), 18 N.J.R. 2015(c).
Emergency Amendment, R.1987 d.304, effective June 25, 1987 (opera-
tive July 1, 1987, expires August 24, 1987).
See: 19 N.J.R. 133l(a).
Adoption of Concurrent Proposal as R.1987 d.375, effective August 24,
1987.